
|=Vt^ 

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy. 

Suite 300 

Maitland, FL 32751 

P.O, Drawer 200 

Winter Park, FL 

32790-0200 

Tel: 407-740-8575 

Fax: 407-740-0613 

www.tminc.com 

1 
October 24, 2008 
Via Overnight Delivery 

RIWVEB-DOCKETk« 

2061 OCT 27 AH 9: 

PUCO 

a-HV 

Ik 

Renee Jenkins, Secretary of Commission 
Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 
180 East Broad Street 
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573 

RE: Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC - Final Tariff Pages 
Case No. 08-1073-TP-ATA 

Dear Ms. Jenkins: 

Enclosed for filing please find one (1) original three (3) copies of final access tariff pages 
submitted on behalf of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC. These final access tariff pages are 
submitted at the request of staff in the above referenced case. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-st^nping the extra copy of this cover letter 
and retuming it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose. 

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3004 or 
morton(a),tminc.com. 

Sincerely, 

\ w - Q ^ U-v- S\-^ ::t ̂ —. 

Robin Norton 
Consultant to Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC 

ST/lm 
Enclosures 

cc: 

file: 
tms: 

Office of Ohio Utilities Consumer Counsel 
Linda Hunt - Lightyear (transmittal letter only) 
Lightyear - OH - Access 
OHa0807 

•Jflits i s t o c e r t i f y t h a t t h e images a p p e a r i n g a r e an 
a e c u r a t e and con'.plete re.prc-duction of a c a s e f i l e 

http://www.tminc.com


LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 
2"'* Revised Page 1 

Cancels 1'̂  Revised Page 1 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET 

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as ofthe date shown at the bottom ofthe respective pages. 
Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes fi-om the original tariff and are currently in 

effect as ofthe date on the bottom of this page. 

PAGE 
Title 
1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 

REVISION 
Original 
2"̂ ^ Rev. ' 
r^Rev. ' 
Original 
l^'Rev. ' 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
26 

' 27 
' 28 

29 
^ 30 

31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
r 'Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Origmal 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

indicates those pages mcluded with this filing 

Issued: September 11, 2008 

Issued By: 

Effective: October 11, 2008 

John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 OHa0806a 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 
1'* Revised Page 2 

Cancels Original Page 2 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES 

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.) 

PAGE REVISION PAGE 
51 
52 
53 
54 
54.1 
55 
56 
57 
58 
59 
60 
61 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
I'^Rev. 
r^Rev. 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

* - indicates those pages included with this filing 

Issued: September 11, 2008 Effective: October 11, 2008 

Issued By: John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 OHa0806a 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 
1'* Revised Page 4 

Cancels Original Page 4 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES 

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.) 

Section 
SECTION 3 - ORDERING OPTIONS FOR ACCESS SERVICE 
3.1 Ordering Options for Access Service - General 
3.2 Access Order 
3.3 Ordering and Billing of Access When More Than One Company Is Involved 

Page 
44 
44 
46 
51 

SECTION 4 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE 
4.1 Switched Access Service - General 
4.2 Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements 
4.3 Descripfion of Usage Charges 

52 
52 
53 
54.1 (N) 

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES 
5.1 Switched Access Rates - General 
5.2 Application of Rates 
5.3 Rates and Charges 
5.4 Individual Case Basis Arrangements 

53 
53 
53 
56 
57 

SECTION 6 - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES 
6.1 Billing Name and Address 

58 
58 

SECTION 7 - SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS 
7.1 Contracts 

61 
61 

Issued: September 11, 2008 Effective: October 11,2008 

Issued By: John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 OHa0806a 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 
Original Page 54.1 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES 

SECTION 4 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.) 

4.3 Description of Usage Changes (N) 

4.3.1 Local Switching 

The Local Switching rate element provides for (1) local end office swdtching, i.e., the 
common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service 
arrangements and (2) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of certain calls at a Telephone 
Company intercept operator or recording. 

4.3.2 Tandem-Switched Facility 

The Tandem-Switched Facility element includes the distance sensitive portion of Switched 
Transport and is assessed on a per access minute of use per mile basis. 

4.3.3 Tandem-Switched Termination 

The Tandem-Switched Termmation element includes the non-distance sensitive portion of 
Switched Transport, and is assessed on a per access minute of use basis. 

4.3.4 Tandem Switching 

The Tandem Switching element includes the access tandem switching associated with 
Tandem-Switched Transport traffic and is assessed per access minute switched through the 
tandem. 

4.3.5 Common Multiplexing 

Common Multiplexing is provided on a usage sensitive basis m conjunction with Tandem-
Switched Transport. Switched access facilities are connected to the tandem as DSl ckcuits. 
Multiplexing is required to convert common switched facilities fi-om an operatuig speed of 
44.736 Mbps to an operating speed of 1.544 Mbps. 

4.3.6 Common Trunk Port 

The Common Trunk Port used by multiple customers provides for the termination of common 
transport trunks in common end office trunk ports in conjunction with tandem routed traffic. 
The Common Trunk Port rate is assessed on a usage sensitive basis on tandem routed 
switched access. This rate will also be assessed on all minutes of use originating or 
terminating at a RSS/RSM. (N) 

Issued: September 11, 2008 Effective: October 11, 2008 

Issued By: John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 OHa0806a 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 
1"̂  Revised Page 56 

Cancels Original Page 56 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES 

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (CONT'D.) 

5.3 Rates and Charges 

5.3.1 Non-Recurrittg and Monthly Recurring Charges 

A. Service Implementation/Installation Chaise 

1. Tandem Connect or Switched Transport (Per Trunk) 

5.3.2 Usage Charges 

A. 

B. 

Local Switching 
Per Access Minute 

Transport 
Tandem Switched Transport: 

Per Minute Per Mile: 
Per Access Minute: 

D. 

Toll Free Data Base Access 
Service (i.e., 800/888) 

Per Query: 

Access Tandem Switch 
Per Access Minute: 
CMUX-Per Minute: 
CTP Per Minute: 

$0.00315300 

$0.00001400 
$0.00010500 

$0.00230400 

$0.00115500 
$0.00001800 
$0.00037100 

(D) 
1 
(D) 

(D) 

1 
1 

(D) 

(T) 

(R) 

(R) 
(R) 

(D) 

1 
(D) 

(D 

(N) 

1 
1 

(N) 

Issued; September 11, 2008 

Issued By: 

Effective: October 11, 2008 

John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 OHa0806a 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 
1"* Revised Page 57 

Cancels Original Page 57 

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES 

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (CONT'D.) 

5.4 [Reserved for Future Use] (D) 

(D) 

Issued: September 11, 2008 Effective: October 11,2008 

Issued By; John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 
Louisville, Kentucky 40223 OHa0806a 


