

October 24, 2008

Via Overnight Delivery

RESERVED-DOCKETING MY

2008 OCT 27 AM 9: 14

PUCO

2600 Maitland Center Pkwy.

Suite 300

Maitland, FL 32751

P.O. Drawer 200

Winter Park, FL

32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575

Fax: 407-740-0613

www.tminc.com

Renée Jenkins, Secretary of Commission Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 180 East Broad Street Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

RE: Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC - Final Tariff Pages

Case No. 08-1073-TP-ATA

Dear Ms. Jenkins:

Enclosed for filing please find one (1) original three (3) copies of final access tariff pages submitted on behalf of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC. These final access tariff pages are submitted at the request of staff in the above referenced case.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided for that purpose.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3004 or rnorton@tminc.com.

Sincerely,

Robin Norton

Consultant to Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC

Total Sottom

ST/lm

Enclosures

cc:

Office of Ohio Utilities Consumer Counsel

Linda Hunt - Lightyear (transmittal letter only)

file:

Lightyear - OH - Access

tms:

OHa0807

This is to certify that the images appearing are an accurate and complete reproduction of a case file document delivered in the regular course of business.

Technician Date Processed 16/27/08

CHECK SHEET

Pages of this tariff, as indicated below, are effective as of the date shown at the bottom of the respective pages. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original tariff and are currently in effect as of the date on the bottom of this page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION
Title	Original		26	Original
1	2 nd Rev.	*	27	Original
2	1st Rev.	*	28	Original
3	Original		29	Original
4	1st Rev.	*	30	Original
5	Original		31	Original
6	Original		32	Original
7	Original		33	1st Rev.
8	Original		34	Original
9	Original		35	Original
10	Original		36	Original
11	Original		37	Original
12	Original		38	Original
13	Original		39	Original
14	Original		40	Original
15	Original		41	Original
16	Original		42	Original
17	Original		43	Original
1 8	Original		44	Original
19	Original		45	Original
20	Original		46	Original
21	Original		47	Original
22	Original		48	Original
23	Original		49	Original
24	Original		50	Original
25	Original			

^{* -} indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: September 11, 2008

Effective: October 11, 2008

Issued By:

John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

CHECK SHEET, (CONT'D.)

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION
51	Original			
52	Original			
53	Original			
54	Original			
54.1	Original	*		
55	Original			
56	1st Rev.	*		
57	1st Rev.	*		
58	Original			
59	Original			
60	Original			
61	Original			

* - indicates those pages included with this filing

Issued: September 11, 2008

Issued By: John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisville, Kentucky 40223

Effective: October 11, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS, (CONT'D.)

	rage		
ION 3 - ORDERING OPTIONS FOR ACCESS SERVICE	44		
Ordering Options for Access Service - General	44		
Access Order	46		
Ordering and Billing of Access When More Than One Company Is Involved	51		
ION 4 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE	52		
Switched Access Service - General	52		
Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements	53		
Description of Usage Charges	54.1	(N)	
ION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES	53		
Switched Access Rates - General	53		
Application of Rates	53		
Rates and Charges	56		
Individual Case Basis Arrangements	57		
ION 6 - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES	58		
Billing Name and Address	58		
ION 7 - SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS	61		
Contracts	61		
	Ordering Options for Access Service - General Access Order Ordering and Billing of Access When More Than One Company Is Involved ION 4 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE Switched Access Service - General Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements Description of Usage Charges ION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES Switched Access Rates - General Application of Rates Rates and Charges Individual Case Basis Arrangements ION 6 - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES Billing Name and Address ION 7 - SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS	ION 3 - ORDERING OPTIONS FOR ACCESS SERVICE Ordering Options for Access Service - General Access Order Ordering and Billing of Access When More Than One Company Is Involved ION 4 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE Switched Access Service - General Provision and Description of Switched Access Service Arrangements Description of Usage Charges ION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES Switched Access Rates - General Application of Rates Application of Rates Individual Case Basis Arrangements TON 6 - MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES Billing Name and Address Billing Name and Address ION 7 - SPECIAL ARRANGEMENTS 61	

Issued: September 11, 2008 Effective: October 11, 2008

Issued By: John J. C

John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

SECTION 4 - SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICE, (CONT'D.)

4.3 Description of Usage Changes

4.3.1 Local Switching

The Local Switching rate element provides for (1) local end office switching, i.e., the common switching functions associated with the various Switched Access Service arrangements and (2) intercept functions, i.e., the termination of certain calls at a Telephone Company intercept operator or recording.

4.3.2 Tandem-Switched Facility

The Tandem-Switched Facility element includes the distance sensitive portion of Switched Transport and is assessed on a per access minute of use per mile basis.

4.3.3 Tandem-Switched Termination

The Tandem-Switched Termination element includes the non-distance sensitive portion of Switched Transport, and is assessed on a per access minute of use basis.

4.3.4 Tandem Switching

The Tandem Switching element includes the access tandem switching associated with Tandem-Switched Transport traffic and is assessed per access minute switched through the tandem.

4.3.5 Common Multiplexing

Common Multiplexing is provided on a usage sensitive basis in conjunction with Tandem-Switched Transport. Switched access facilities are connected to the tandem as DS1 circuits. Multiplexing is required to convert common switched facilities from an operating speed of 44.736 Mbps to an operating speed of 1.544 Mbps.

4.3.6 Common Trunk Port

The Common Trunk Port used by multiple customers provides for the termination of common transport trunks in common end office trunk ports in conjunction with tandem routed traffic. The Common Trunk Port rate is assessed on a usage sensitive basis on tandem routed switched access. This rate will also be assessed on all minutes of use originating or terminating at a RSS/RSM.

Issued: September 11, 2008

Effective: October 11, 2008

Issued By: John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel 1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisville, Kentucky 40223

(N)

(N)

(D)

(D)

(D)

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (CONT'D.)

5.3 Rates and Charges

5.3.1 Non-Recurring and Monthly Recurring Charges

A. Service Implementation/Installation Charge

1. Tandem Connect or Switched Transport (Per Trunk)

				(D)
5.3.2	Usag	Usage Charges		
	A.	Local Switching Per Access Minute	\$0.00315300	(R)
	В.	Transport Tandem Switched Transport: Per Minute Per Mile: Per Access Minute:	\$0.0001400 \$0.00010500	(R) (R) (D) (D)
	C.	Toll Free Data Base Access Service (i.e., 800/888) Per Query:	\$0.00230400	(I)
	D.	Access Tandem Switch Per Access Minute: CMUX – Per Minute: CTP Per Minute:	\$0.00115500 \$0.00001800 \$0.00037100	(N) (N)

Issued: September 11, 2008

Effective: October 11, 2008

Issued By: John.

John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway

Louisville, Kentucky 40223

P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 3 1st Revised Page 57 Cancels Original Page 57

SWITCHED ACCESS SERVICES

SECTION 5 - SWITCHED ACCESS RATES, (CONT'D.)

5.4 [Reserved for Future Use]

Issued: September 11, 2008

Effective: October 11, 2008

Issued By:

John J. Greive, Vice President of Regulatory Affairs and General Counsel

1901 Eastpoint Parkway Louisville, Kentucky 40223